PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

1	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					С		
		315061	B. WING		03/	28/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTH.	JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE		99 MANHEIM AVENUE			
3001111	LKOLI LXILIDLD	JAKE		BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00			
F 000	Appendix Z-Emerge Provider and Suppl		F 0	00			
	STANDARD SUR\	/EY: 3/28/23					
	CENSUS: 97						
	SAMPLE SIZE: 21	+3					
	COMPLAINT # NJ 161436	157626, NJ 161370, NJ					
F 584 SS=D	determine compliar Requirements for L Deficiencies were of Safe/Clean/Comfor	table/Homelike Environment	F 5	84		4/28/23	
	comfortable and ho	right to a safe, clean, melike environment, including ceiving treatment and					
	homelike environm use his or her perso possible. (i) This includes en	ovide- e, clean, comfortable, and ent, allowing the resident to onal belongings to the extent suring that the resident can ervices safely and that the					
	physical layout of the	ne facility maximizes resident					
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

Electronically Signed 04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		I	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING _		C 03/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	1 00/20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 584	independence and (ii) The facility sha the protection of the or theft. §483.10(i)(2) House services necessar and comfortable in §483.10(i)(3) Clea in good condition; §483.10(i)(4) Privaresident room, as §483.10(i)(5) Adeclevels in all areas; §483.10(i)(6) Comlevels. Facilities in 1990 must maintal 81°F; and §483.10(i)(7) For the sound levels. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation pertinent facility do that the facility failed clean, home like expractice was ident units, (the AB unit) resident's, (Resider reviewed for environment facility failed the following: 1.) On 03/20/23 at 1.0 (ii) The facility failed reviewed for environment facility failed the facility failed reviewed for environment facility failed the following:	I does not pose a safety risk. Il exercise reasonable care for ne resident's property from loss sekeeping and maintenance y to maintain a sanitary, orderly,	F 58	F584 1. The WEX Order 26. 481 in resident room was cleaned as well as the under the bed. The privacy curtaresident # 48 as well as the privacurtain in resident # 45 s room changed. The rest of the room fl WEX Order 26. 481 and privacy curtain throughout the facility were thorochecked and cleaned, curtains owhere necessary.	e floors ains in acy where loors, ns oughly

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING			28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	bottom of the imbedded on it. The resident's beige copushed back towaresident's bed and stain on it. At that interview Resident Resident #48 in his chair next to the boobserved resident's privacy curtain. The resident's bed debris. On 03/22/23 at 10 Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation. The scaked on Resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation, "looke that was probably the dust and debriand stated that shounderneath the residence in the resident was probably the dust and debriand stated that shounderneath the residence in the resident #48's rook his/her room at the observation.	in the resident's room. The had caked, tan material he surveyor saw that the blored privacy curtain was rds the wall by the head of the had a large brown, circular time the surveyor attempted to #48, but the resident was a way that the surveyor observed sher room seated in a reclining red. The surveyor further on the bottom of the and brown stains on the resident was grey colored dust and way grey colored dust and way the surveyor saw the same real on the bottom of the surveyor observed the same real on the bottom of the The surveyor saw the same on on the resident's privacy observed dust and debris	F 584	 These deficient practices a residents in the building, due to that an unsanitary environment infection control problem, in adaffecting a proper home like enfor the residents. The housekeeping, staff win-serviced that it is their respection the feeding poles and the the rooms as well as to inspective changed. The nursing staff as maintenance personnel were it to report any dirty poles and procurtains dirty areas in the room observe, the Housekeeping Dicommunication is important as the cleanliness of the resident environment. The Housekeeping Directors the Administrator and quality assurance personnel will inspect as the Administrator and quality assurance that these deficient pranot reoccur. All findings will be the quality assurance committed monthly basis. Date of completion April 26 	o the fact at creates an addition to invironment were consibility to e floors in the privacy artains to be well as the in-serviced rivacy instructor. This is to maintain rooms and cor, as well by eact the parter to excice do e reported to ee on a		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L' (DELITIEIRATION LINE L' (IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING_			/28/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	resident's privacy of would change and would still be there. Porters were responsed to resident's privacy of Nursing Aides (CN. cleaning the bottom resident's room. On 03/22/23 at 10:: the room with the rithat the HK was resident the HK was resident to the privacy of and cleaning the flowed. On 03/22/23 at 11:: Resident #48's room Nurse/Infection President that she observed the privacy curtain and immediately". The HK staff were responsed and underneal room. 2. On 03/20/23 at 10 observed Resident privacy curtains we two roommates which surveyor observed throughout the resident. On 03/21/23 at 11:: On 03/21/23 at 11	at she noticed the stain on the curtain and sometimes they wash them, but the stains. The HK further stated that the insible for changing the curtain daily and the Certified A)s were responsible for n of the in the resident's in the	F 58	34			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING			1	28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			99	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MANHEIM AVENUE RIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 584	Resident #45 laying surveyor observed the privacy curtain time, the resident p the privacy curtain red stain that he/sh he/she had noticed before as well. The he/she had asked schange it, "but they resident further told didn't ask the staff awant to bother then On 03/22/23 at 10:4 the resident's room stated that the privaroom, "had stains a changed". The HK could have been olembedded in them if that was the case curtains for these roon 03/22/23 at 11:0 Resident #45's root that the privacy curscheduled basis whas igned to be carb further stated that the cleaned as need on 03/22/23 at 11:1 interviewed the AB Nurse/Unit Manger the CNAs were residents overbed as residents overbed as residents overbed.	38 AM, the surveyor observed g in bed in his/her room. The the same brown-tan stains on in the resident's room. At that ointed to a bottom portion of and stated that there was a e noticed on the curtain, and the brown-tan colored stains resident told the surveyor that staff working at the facility to never got around to it". The It the surveyor that he/she again because he/she didn't in. 48 AM, the surveyor entered with the AB unit HK who acy curtains in the resident's all over them and needed to be further stated that the curtains d, washed, and has the stains. The HK told the surveyor that e, "they should buy new esidents." 28 AM, the surveyor entered m with the LPN/IP who stated tains were cleaned on a nen the resident's room was polized (deep cleaning). She he privacy curtains could also	F 5	84			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		L. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING			03	C /28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		99 MANH	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HEIM AVENUE ETON, NJ 08302	,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	resident's rooms a curtains. On 03/22/23 at 11: interviewed the fact (HKD) who stated responsible for cleaning the floors underneath the resident surveyor that the Ecleaning the floors underneath the resident saked the HKD about a curtains and the H Maintenance and Ewere both responsible for cleaning the floors underneath the resident's rooms with cleaniness and the changed as needed that the facility had which was a deep curtains were chard. On 03/23/23 at 12: interviewed the fact (MD) who stated the Department was refloors and changing resident's rooms. The companion of the properties of the companion of th	r cleaning the floors in the nd changing the privacy 20 AM, the surveyor illity's Housekeeping Director that the CNAs were aning the bottom of the like staff were responsible for in the resident's rooms and ident's beds. The surveyor but the stains on the privacy KD stated that the Housekeeping Department ible for the changing the he HKD stated that the rere checked daily for a privacy curtains could be d. The HKD told the surveyor a carbonization schedule, cleaning, and the privacy		84				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		0	C 3/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		0.120.2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 584	additional cleaning the surveyor that ul job to maintain the rooms and the hour privacy curtains we that if staff identified curtain needed to be them at that time. A review of the facility to provide feed that need tube feed needs. The nursing feeding pole and matched that need tube feed needs. The nursing staff, a cleaning that room ensure that they are when necessary. To clean the poles on cleaning the rooms will monitor the clean their rooms by provevery resident. The complete privacy at their rooms by provevery resident. The complete privacy at the housekeeping rounds to inspect the assure that they are nursing staff depart housekeeping staff cleanliness of these housekeeping whe damaged cubical codepartment will the	was needed. The ADON told timately it was housekeeping's cleanliness of the resident's sekeeper's would changed the ekly. The ADON further stated d in rounds that the privacy be changed, they would change lity's Feeding Pole Policy cated, "It is the policy of the reding poles to the residents ling and other appropriate a staff will provide the tube raintain it in a clean manner. It is well as the housekeeper will monitor these polls to be not dirty and clean them the housekeeping staff will a daily basis while they are and they are the they are the treatment of these polls." It is the policy of this at all residents have privacy in riding clean privacy curtains to be curtains must provide all around the resident's area. It is the policy of this at all residents have privacy in riding clean privacy curtains to be curtains must provide and all around the resident's area. It is the policy of this at all residents have privacy in riding clean privacy curtains to be curtains must provide and and the resident's area. It is the policy of this are instructed to monitor the endean and not damaged. The timents, as well as the fare instructed to monitor the endean and not damaged. The timents, and report to an they are soiled stained or urtains. The housekeeping in bring a clean curtain to one so that at no time is there	F 5	84			

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315061	B. WING _		03/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	5.475
F 584	no privacy curtain a Housekeeping Dire	nge 7 around the bed. The actor will check all cubical by bases to ensure that policy is	F 584	1	
	the responsibility of the resident's room housekeeper will so well as the resident housekeepers were	lity's Housekeeper ted 01/01/23 indicated, "It is each housekeeper to keep s, clean, and sanitary. The weep and mop the room, as a bathrooms daily The e instructed to report any curtains that they see in the			
	Job Description dat Housekeeping Dire throughout the facil	lity's Housekeeping Directors ted 01/01/23 indicated that the actor would, "Do daily rounds ity, inspect the environment ags with the employees and			
F 641 SS=D	NJAC 8:38-31.4(a) Accuracy of Assess CFR(s): 483.20(g)	• •	F 64	1	4/28/23
	resident's status. This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observar medical records an it was determined to accurately complete (MDS- an assessment)	ust accurately reflect the NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, review of d other facility documentation, hat the facility failed to e the Minimum Data Set ent tool utilized to facilitate the re) for 2 of 21 residents		F641 1. All residents PASRRS Levels were reviewed by Social worker and MDS coordinator and compared to MDS coding. 2. All residents have the potential to affected by this deficiency practice of	be

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING			C 28/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		EOIEUEU	
SOUTH	JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE		99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From pa		F6	failing accurately complete			
	following:	tice was evidenced by the		data set (MDS- an assess utilizing to facilitate the ma care).	nagement of		
		:03 AM, the surveyor observed ed in his/her room eating		 The Director of Nursin social worker, MDS coordi Admission coordinator on documentation into reside 	nator and filling PASRR		
		edical Record, Resident #45 a diagnosis that included	d, Resident #45 admission and accurately complete M				
	Screening and Res	wed the Pre-Admission sident Review (PASRR) sident # 45. It reflected that the <i>Ex Order 26. 4B1</i>		one quarter and will review assessments annually. All reported to the quarterly a meeting. 5. Date of completion Applications are seen as a seen and a seen as a seen	/ MDS finding will be ssurance		
	Change in Status No Preadmission Review reflected the NOT considered by process to have NO NO Exec Order 26.	wed Resident #45's Significant MDS dated Section Screening and Resident hat Resident #45 was currently the state Section PASRR Ex Order 26. 4B1 and/or 4b1 . It also esident had NJ Ex Order 26. 4B1		5. Date of completion A	5111 20, 2020.		
	the MDS Coordinated Resident #45's Sign dated Parameter should resident was considered PASRR process to and/olNJ Exec Ordinated Resident R	4 AM, the surveyor interviewed tor (MDSC)who stated that nificant Change in Status MDS d have reflected that the dered by the state was order to the AMD of the WNJ Ex Order 26. 4B1 ler 26.4b1 vieldged that she coded the					
		0:42 AM, the surveyor #65 in the main dining room					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		03/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 641	was admitted to the included, but were	e of bingo. edical Record, Resident #65 e facility with diagnoses which not limited to: NJ Ex Order 26, 4B1 ent #65's PASRR revealed the	F 6-	41		
	which reflected that The surveyor review MDS dated Screening and Res Resident #65 was of the state PA and/o	wed Resident #65's Annual Section A1500 Preadmission ident Review reflected that currently NOT considered by SRR process to have				
	the MDSC who ack #65's Annual MDS	4 AM, the surveyor interviewed inowledged that Resident Assessment, dated West Order 26.4b1				
F 658 SS=D	Services Provided I CFR(s): 483.21(b)(3) §483.21(b)(3) Com The services provid as outlined by the c must- (i) Meet professional	Meet Professional Standards 3)(i) prehensive Care Plans ded or arranged by the facility, comprehensive care plan, al standards of quality. NT is not met as evidenced	F 6	58		4/28/23

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
					С		
		315061	B. WING			03/2	28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			99	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE 9 RIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	Based on observate medical records, ar facility documentating facility failed to provide consistent with profip practice by not a.) proceeding for a resident that of following facility polideficient practice with residents (Resident and was evidenced). Reference: New Jechapter 11, Nursing Act for the state of practice of nursing nurse is defined as human responses that and emotional health services as case fir counseling, and profip restorative of life ar medical regimes as otherwise legally audical regimes as a license performing task and framework of case family teaching profip health counseling a restorative care, undicated as the services as a license family teaching profip health counseling a restorative care, undicated as the services as case fir counseling as a license family teaching profip health counseling a restorative care, undicated as the services as case fir counseling as a license family teaching profip health counseling a restorative care, undicated as the services as case fir counseling as a license family teaching profip health counseling a restorative care, undicated as the services	ion, interview, review of and review of other pertinent on, it was determined that the oride necessary services, desional standards of clinical performing of the procedures. This is identified for 1 of 4 as a registered professional diagnosing and treating of actual or potential physical the problems, through such adding, health teaching, health evision of care supportive to or and wellbeing, and executing a prescribed by a licensed or athorized physician or dentist: sey Statutes, Title 45, Chapter The Nurse Practice Act for the original through the practice of ed practical nurse is defined as a dresponsibilities within the finding; reinforcing the patient gram through health teaching, and provision of supportive and der the duration of a licensed or otherwise legally	F6	\$58	1. Fall incident Report policy and Neurological check policy were revand nurses were in-serviced on the policies and procedures by the Dire Nursing (DON). 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficiency practice failing to provide necessary service consistent with professional standardinical practice. 3. The Director of Nursing and the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADO reviewed Fall incident Report and Neurological checks Policies. All nursill be in-serviced on policies and procedures and how to initiate and perform neurological checks. 4. The DON and the ADON will be notified of the incident report imme and all incident report will be review within 24 hours for all proper documentation and assessment in meeting on a daily basis. Policies were viewed yearly by the DON and employees will be in-serviced on yet based and as needed. All findings were viewed with the quality assurance committee on a quarterly basis for 5. Date of completion April 28, 20	ector of to be of s rds of e N) urses ediately yed a daily yill be early will be a year.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		03	C //28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		,20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 658	According to Resid Sheet, Resident #2 with the diagnoses limited to NJ Ex Orda The annual Minimulassessment tool ut management of cathat the resident ha and NJ Ex Order 26. MDS also reflected NJ Exec Order 26. On 03/20/23 at 10:: the surveyor observed that the resident hallway. The L #3) on the unit was stated that the reside surveyor attempted however, the resident observed that Resident has breezeway. Observed the resident whis/her the resident whis/her the resident observed that Resident has the resident observed that Resident observed the resident of the resident observed that Resident observed that Resident observed the resident of the resident observed that Resident observed the resident observed that Resident observed the resident observed that Resident observed the resident observed the resident observed that Resident observed the resi	ent #28's Admission Face 8 was admitted to the facility that included but was not ler 26. 4B1 Im Data Set (MDS-an ilized to facilitate the re) dated WEXOTHER 26. 4B1 With NJ Exec Order 26.4b1. The that the resident was 4b1 OO AM, during the initial tour, wed the resident ambulating in icensed Practical Nurse (LPN interviewed at that time and dent was NJ Exec Order 28.4b1. The It to interview the resident; ent was NJ Exec Order 28.4b1 and ec Order 26.4b1 wed the facility Incident Report lent #28 was witnessed was observed to have the resident was observed to have we provided that the was observed to have we we we will be said. wed the untimed nurse's note wed the untimed nurse's note wed the untimed nurse's note wed the untimed nurse's note wed the untimed nurse's note	F 6			
	reflected that the re a NUEX Order 26.48 and that	nd his/her was noted during the hysician was notified, and the				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING		03	3/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	resident was sent to for further evaluation that NJ Exec Order 26.401 durin resident after the resident from the Educumentation in the NJ Ex Order 26.481 after thospital. The surveyor review and the that NJ Ex Order 26.481 resident returned from the surveyor review and the surveyor review Administration Reconstruction on NJ Ex Order 26.481 were performed afthis/her. On 03/21/23 at 12: interviewed the Cell 44) for the NJ Exec Order 26.481 were performed afthis/her. She stated the Resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was and was and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28. She NJ Exec Order 28.481 and was also sent the resident #28.	on the emergency room (ER) on. There was no it the nurse performed ing the assessment for the resident and his/her wed the NN dated his/her wed the NN dated his/her wed the resident had at dicated the resident had and the resident had a she resident returned from the wed all the NN dated here was no documentation were performed after the room the hospital. wed Resident #28's Medication were performed after the room the hospital. wed Resident #28's Medication and (MAR) and Treatment word (TAR). There was no the MAR or the TAR dated that was no the MAR or the TAR dated that was no continued in the most of the manual manu	F6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		0:	C 3/28/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	moved because of was smaller unit who be monitored more the unit was loc resident could leave him/her out of the u #28 required comp with activities of da that the resident has since resident with a since resident with a since resident with a stated that Resider with the stated that Resider with the stated that Resident would utilize the whole come would utilize the whole continued to add the rest and would con around the unit. She would sit and rest a walk. She stated that Resider or leave the unit and trying to would utilize for stated that Resider or leave the unit and trying to would utilize the whole continued to and the unit. She would sit and rest and would con around the unit. She would sit and rest and walk. She stated the unit and trying to what the nurse would would the units and trying to would sit and rest and trying to would sit and rest and trying to would sit and tr	his/her become 2040 and that beer the resident was able to closely. She also stated that cked and the only way the ethe unit was if someone took unit. She stated that Resident lete to extensive assistance ily living (ADL's). She stated dexperienced between the cliding on the control of the cliding on the cliding of the control of the cliding on the cliding of the		658			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING_			/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 658	process. She expl resident would have incident report would incident report would have incident report would have incident report would have incident report would have incident report would further revealed the continued when the hospital for 24 hou incontinued when the nospital for 24 hou incontinued when the resident incontinued	ained that if a resident the ebeen assessed for the ebeen and the ebeen notified, and the ebeen notified the physician and the ebeen to the hospital and that it have been initiated. She ebeen the ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen initiated for the ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated. She eat that the ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated. She ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated. She eat the ebeen ebeen initiated for the ebeen ebeen initiated. She ebeen e	F 6	58			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		I	C /28/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		IZGIZGZG	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 658	on 03/27/23 at 09: interviewed the Ass (ADON) who explai should occur after a She stated that after was assessed by the would have been provided by the control of the cont	ge 15 ed to the facility, the dispersion of continue after the resident pospital as per facility protocol. 12 AM, the surveyor distant Director of Nursing and the facility process that a resident dispersion of the facility. The resident dispersion of the nurse would send the dispersion of the nurse would send the dispersion of the nurse dispersion	F 6	58			
	- Every 15 minut	es for 1 hour, then es for 1 hours, then					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	l'ic	COMPLETED	
	315061	B. WING _		C 03/28/2023	
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
- Every hour for - Every 4 hours The policy also refl observations were NJAC 8:39-11.2(b)	4 hours, then for 24 hours. ected that all pertinent to be documented.				
S483.25(d) Accider The facility must er §483.25(d)(1) The as free of accident §483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and as accidents. This REQUIREME	nts. nsure that - resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent	F 689		4/28/23	
Based on observa medical records, a facility documentat facility failed to a.) thorough become resident's Care Plawas identified for 1 reviewed for accide following: According to Resident #2 with diagnoses that to NJ Ex Order 26. 4	and review of other pertinent ion it was determined that the conduct a complete and and b.) update and ention interventions on a in (CP). This deficient practice of 4 residents (Resident #28) ents and was evidenced by the ent #28's Admission Face 8 was admitted to the facility t included but was not limited included but was not limit		 (DON). In-service was provided to the Director of Nursing, the Assistant Director of Nursing (ADON) and nursing staff. All incident report were reviewed by the Director of Nursing to ensure fall investigations were completed, care planned and interventions were implemented. 2. All residents have the potential to be affected by this deficiency practice of failing to conduct complete fall investigation and update and implement fall prevention interventions on a 	or	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENC' REGULATORY OR L Continued From pa - Every hour for - Every 4 hours of The policy also reflosservations were NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) Free of Accident Hace of According to According to Resident Hace of According to According to Ac	DENTIFICATION NUMBER: 315061 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 16 - Every hour for 4 hours, then - Every 4 hours for 24 hours. The policy also reflected that all pertinent observations were to be documented. NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure that - §483.25(d)(1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, review of medical records, and review of other pertinent facility documentation it was determined that the facility failed to a.) conduct a complete and thorough [In the complete of the	DEROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 16 Every hour for 4 hours, then Every 4 hours for 24 hours. The policy also reflected that all pertinent observations were to be documented. NJAC 8:39-11.2(b) Free of Accident Hazards/Supervision/Devices CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) (1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and §483.25(d)(2)Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, review of medical records, and review of other pertinent facility failed to a.) conduct a complete and thorough **Interview** for exident the facility failed to a.) conduct a complete and implement **Interview** for exident services and interview for exident	STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE SRIDGETON, NJ 08302 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES GEACH DEFICIENCY WIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 16 F 658 Continued From page 16 F 658 F 658 F 658 Continued From page 16 F 658 F 658 F 659 Continued From page 16 F 658 F 658 F 659 Continued From page 16 F 658 F 659 F 689 F 689 Continued From page 16 F 658 F 659 F 689 F 689 F 689 STREET ADDRESS PRIVATE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 689 F 689 F 689 SAB3.25(d) (A) (Cidents. The facility must ensure that S483.25(d) (1) The resident environment remains as free of accident hazards as is possible; and S483.25(d) (2) Each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance devices to prevent accidents. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Brital AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302 PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CARCH	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING	B. WING		C 03/28/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.000.			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	03/2	20/2023
THAME OF T	NOVIDER OR SOLT EIER				9 MANHEIM AVENUE		
SOUTH	JERSEY EXTENDED (CARE					
					BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 17	F 6	89			
r 689	management of car that the resident has the resident has The MDS also reflex NJ Exec Order 26.40 On 03/20/23 at 10:0 the surveyor observative hallway. The Lift was stated that the residence that the residence of the surveyor attempted however, the residence continued NJ Exec Order 20.40 The surveyor review (IR) dated NJ Exec Order 20.40 The surveyor review resident was observed the resident was observe	with NJ Exec Order 26. 4B1 with NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 cted that the resident was 100 AM, during the initial tour, wed the resident Nurse (LPN interviewed at this time and dent was NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 The to interview the resident; and through the hallways of the 100 AM, during the initial tour, wed the resident Nurse (LPN interviewed at this time and dent was NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 The to interview the resident; and through the hallways of the 100 AM, during the initial tour, wed the resident Nurse (LPN interviewed at this time and dent was NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 and dent was NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 and dent was NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 his/her so reflected that the resident at Ralso indicated to prevent staff would encourage frequent 100 AM, during the initial tour, wed the facility Incident Report at the section the NJ Exec Order 20.4b1 are the facility form dated and the prevent was to be review the CP and was to be	F 6	889	 Fall incident Report policy and Plan policy were reviewed by the far administrator and the Director of N In-service was provided to the Director of N and nursing, the Assistant Director of N and nursing staff. Al incident reports will be broughthe clinical meeting for the review. Incident reports will be monitored be DON or designee for complete investigation, intervention implement and update Care Plan (CP) within 2 hours of the incident. All findings were viewed at the Quality Assurance meeting x 4 quarters. Date of completion April 28,202 	acility ursing. ctor of lursing ght to by the ntation 24 ill be	
	The surveyor review and titled,	ved the facility form dated 'NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 which was provided to the					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING		03	/28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		.20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	surveyor by the Lick Nurse/Infection Pre Nurse (LPN/IP/AN) investigation packe sections in which the and Nursing Supers (NS/UM) were to co assessment, and rethese sections were signature and date NS/UM to sign indicand there were no surveyor review there was no docur interventions were after the resident that she had been completed, the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if a resident that if a resident that if and the nurse would do explained that if a resident that if a reside	ensed Practical ventionist/Administrative and was included in the t. The included in	F 6	89		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING			1	C 28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE 8 RIDGETON, NJ 08302	03/2	20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	an investigation wo responsibility of the obtain statements for responsible for taking collect statements for involved. LPN #3 statements for the LPN would update the Collect interventions to present the LPN with the sur was not a new intervention was not a new intervention of the LPN with the sur was not a new intervention was not a new intervention of the LPN with the sur was not a new intervention of the LPN with the sur was not a new intervention of the LPN with the sur was not a new intervention of the LPN with the	She continued to explain that uld be conducted and that a DON would have been to from the nurse and the CNA ing care of the resident, and from any other witness stated that the Unit Manager Director of Nursing (ADON) are Plan (CP) with any new even (CP	F€	689			
	an intervention on the CP was not upon intervention to prevent on the CP was not upon intervention to prevent on the CP was at 10:30 interviewed the Ass Administrator (ALN and DON were not however it was their completed all investing and accidents in the "was sure" that an infor the could but could signature section on confirmed that the should have been fincluded CP updates	hould have been updated with provided 20,4881. She confirmed that dated to include a new ent was after Resident # 28 55 AM, the surveyor distant Licensed Nursing Home HA) who stated that the ADON available for an interview, responsibility to have tigations related to incidents a facility. She stated that she investigation was completed furred with Resident # 28 on not speak to why the DON in the form titled, was blank. The ALNHA section of the was form that illed out by the DON that as was blank. She also form titled, was order 25,4511.					

, ,		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
						С	
		315061	B. WING		03/	28/2023	
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	NJ Exec Order 26.4 investigational sect by the DON and the on the form were black the DON and the N signature sections with a DON and that the DON and the N signature sections with a DON and that the investigation we signatures from the On 03/27/23 at 09: interviewed the ADO process that should the facility. She state the resident would nurse on duty, first if the resident would nurse on duty, first if the resident was have been taken, a would have been taken, a would have been taken, a would have initiated would include chec notes were complereport. She also state or the DON would shave indicated that complete. The survey of the investigation paragraph and the form were not filled the DON or ADON.	In that were to be completed and and the signature with a	F	889			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	CON	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315061	B. WING		- 1	C 03/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		120/2020	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	Continued From pa	ge 21	F6	89			
		npleted. The ADON also CP was not updated to include on NJ Ex Order 26.481.					
	"Accidents and Inci Reporting," dated 0 that all accidents or employees, visitors the facility premises reported to the Admindicated that the in -Any corrective acti -Follow-up informat -Other pertinent data	ion.					
	Plans," dated 03/03 CP will be developed resident assessment CP will be specific from and will be revised approaches becominated that the CO each resident and streach his/her higher quality of life. The process of the control of th	wed the facility policy, "Care 8/2022, which indicated that a ed for each resident using the nt instrument as a guide. The for each individualized resident and updated as new e necessary or old ne ineffective. The policy P must be individualized to strive to assist the resident to st level of functioning and policy also indicated that the das events occur with new do not old ones removed.					
	NJAC 8:39-27.1(a) Provided Diet Meet CFR(s): 483.60	s Needs of Each Resident	F8	300		4/28/23	
	§483.60 Food and I	nutrition services.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING			C 03/28/2023	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		20/2020	
				99 MANHEIM AVENUE			
SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 800	Continued From pa	age 22	F8	300			
F 800	The facility must pronourishing, palatabed meets his or her day dietary needs, taking preferences of each This REQUIREMED by: Based on observary pertinent document facility failed to ensure food on the meal tipe preferences. This confort of 1 resident (food preferences a and was evidenced on 3/20/23 at 10:10 Resident #38 lying According to the May was admitted to the included, but not limited a Brief Into of the May out of 15, individual of 15, individual of Resident #31. A review of Resident Areview of Resident #32 Areview of Resident May a revealed May arevealed May areview of Resident May areview of Resident May are well and the management of the May are well and the management of May are well and the May are	rovide each resident with a ble, well-balanced diet that ally nutritional and special and into consideration the horesident. Note in the resident is not met as evidenced attemption that the sure residents received the coket and adhered to resident deficient practice was identified accuracy of meal tickets by the following: 6 AM, the surveyor observed in bed resting. edical Record, Resident #38 and facility with diagnoses which mitted to: NIEX Order 26. 4B1 int #38's care plan dated II EX Order 26. 4B1 with interventions that included,	F8	F800 1. The issue with resident #% was immediately resolved. All on her card, and all other card reviewed, and all the preferen highlighted on the cards and rot the employees in the kitches Service Director was in-service carefully inspect trays before kitchen so that the cards are padhered to the Food Service I well as the dietician. They are to communicate and review the and compare them to RD note regular basis as to the prefere residents. 2. This deficient practice caresidents to the fact that their is affected by them, not receive that they like, and receiving the they dislike. The clarity of the important, so as to prevent a will cause harm to the residents. 3. The Dietary Director, as we dietary staff were in-serviced attention to the accuracy of the to ensure that the residents and sales.	preferences ds were ces were made legible en. Food ded to it leaves the properly Director as instructed de diet cards de so on a ences of the ences of the in affect all quality of life ring the food de food that cards are mistake that it. vell as the to pay e tray cards		
		7 AM, the surveyor interviewed r (DD) about resident snacks		and that no harm comes to a when they get the wrong food			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X' AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		315061	B. WING			28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		57.2.52.5
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 800	and food preference time thing [food charto us, but if it is a swill submit for it [wi form]." On 03/23/23 at 12: interviewed Resides still in the room. Recannot have potate the resident's plate Resident's Meal Carevealed: No Potate On 3/23/23 at 12:2 approached the Lic Nurse/Infection Pre Nurse (LPN/IP/AN) Nurse/Unit Manage desk. The surveyor lunch preferences. LPN/UM #1 confirm have received food preferences. On 3/23/23 at 2:04 (RD) was interview RD that the resider The surveyor produmeal card. The RD had "no potatoes" I reviewed the RD distated, "[Resident is menu." The RD co identified soup as a responsible for upon RD stated, "I do more commendation green recommendation green recommenda	les who stated, "if it is a one ange], the nurse can call down tanding change, the dietitian th dietary communication 18 PM, the surveyor and #38 whose lunch tray was resident #38 reported that they bes, which were identified on and the tard which listed under dislikes oes.	F 800	have to be legible and highlighte necessary to ensure that there in The cards have to be reviewed Dietary Director and the dietitian that the card adheres to the nur dietitians notes. 4. The Food Service Director, the dietitian, the nursing departricular quality assurance personnel will these cards on a daily basis to a mistakes and will immediately in kitchen when an error is made. Service Director and quality assurance Director and quality assurance meeting x 4 or Quality Assurance meeting x 4 or 5. Date of completion April 28,	s no error. by the n to assure ses and as well as ment and monitor avoid nform the The Food urance onthly ed at the quarters.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING		0:	C 03/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		ILOI ESES	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 800	[Resident #38] was snacks." A review of an unda Role of the Dietitian Under #4, it reveale will include, but not preferences; food a ideal/unusual weigh current lab values; feeding skills; swall counseling; change change; noted proginteraction; addition A review of an unda Description"; JOB TUnder #4 it revealed for distribution/ Prodursing units. Chec sure resident's on the restrictions comply Counts menus (nor plans meals accord for food preparation and ready for meal those supplies are in #6 it revealed, "Ches service."	getting preferences and ated document titled, "The and Nutritional Assessment". d, "A nutritional assessment limited to: diet order; food allergies; height; weight; at range; assessment of presence of decubs; appetite; owing abilities; diet of diet; height or weight ress or lack thereof; food-drug al comments, as needed." ated document titled, "Job ated document title	F8				
	NJAC 8:39-17.4(e) Food Procurement, CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1		F 8	12		4/28/23	
	§483.60(i) Food sat	fety requirements.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED		
315061		B. WING			03/28/2023		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			99 MAN	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE HEIM AVENUE ETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	approved or considerate or local author (i) This may include from local produce and local laws or received in the provision of facilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for safe growing and for consuming for serve food in accordance from consuming for this REQUIREME by: Based on observate facility failed to har foods and maintain consistent manner. This deficient praction of the presence of the surveyor observed the	cure food from sources dered satisfactory by federal, orities. e food items obtained directly rs, subject to applicable State egulations. loes not prohibit or prevent g produce grown in facility ocompliance with applicable cod-handling practices. does not preclude residents ods not procured by the facility. The prepare, distribute and redance with professional service safety. Note that the indicate of the potentially hazardous in sanitation in a safe,	F8	F8 1. staf was not rath wal enti mai all i add 72 I exp refr insp	The Cook as well as the entire f were in-serviced as to proper thing procedures. They were insto use alcohol-based hand rub, are antimicrobial hand soap. In the k-in refrigerator the cook as we re Dietary staff were in serviced to the open date and used by datems stored in the refrigerator. In the lition, to discard any cooked item ours and also any items at the incurs and also any items at the iration date. The rest of the igerators in the kitchen area we be cted to ensure that all Foods in date as well as a used by date sonal food items kept for a residual be marked with open date as well as a used by date and the cooks and the cooks are the cooks and the cooks are the cooks ar	hand structed but he ll as the ll to ate on n ms after re had an e. Any dent	

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

		T		T			
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWIBER.	A. BUILDING				
					C		
		315061	B. WING			03/2	28/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				9	9 MANHEIM AVENUE		
SOUTH	JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE		B	BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
244.15	CLIMMADY CTA	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			(ME)
(X4) ID PREFIX		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	RIATE	DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 812	Continued From pa	age 26	F8	312			
	2. In the walk-in ref	rigerator:			used by date and discarded at that	date.	
					but they must also inform the resid		
	a. On the top shelf	of a four-tiered rack, there was			they are throwing it away. The Coo		
		tainer of potato salad that was			proceeded to throw the personal fo		
		by date of 04/02/23 and failed			away. The 10 pound container of c		
		ed date. The Cook stated the			that had no use by date was discar		
		to be discarded within three			the cook. The refrigerator was chec		
		pened, and he confirmed that			for any additional salads and foods		
		ould not be determined. The			have no open date and used by da		
		led to remove the potato salad			the kitchen spice rack, the 16 ounc		
	from the refrigerato				granulated garlic and parsley were		
	_				In the pantry refrigerator on AB unit		
	b. On the top shelf	of a four-tiered rack, there was			refrigerator was thoroughly cleaned		
		salad which had begun to wilt,			the hair removed. The shelves on t		
		ble, clear plastic container.	refrigerator door were thoroughly cleaned				
		at the salad belonged to a			as well. The undated ice cream cup		
	resident and should	d have been labeled with the			discarded, as well as the frozen wa	ter that	
	resident's name, da	ated and discarded after three			was not labeled and dated. The nu	rsing	
	days. The Cook the	en proceed to remove the			staff was in serviced that they must	keep	
	garden salad from	the refrigerator for disposal.			that refrigerator clean and free of a		
	_				unlabeled and undated foods. It is	he	
	c. On the top shelf	of a four-tiered rack, there was			responsibility of all shifts of nursing	to	
	a ten-pound contain	ner of coleslaw that was			maintain the refrigerator in a prope		
		ened date of 03/16/23 and			manner. The housekeeping staff w		
		use by date. The Cook stated			serviced to clean the refrigerator in		
		been discarded after three			and out as well as the pantry floors		
		en proceeded to remove the			other refrigerators in the facility, pa		
	coleslaw from the r	efrigerator for disposal.			as well as the pantry floors, were c	necked	l
					to ensure that they were properly		
		ne kitchen, the surveyor			maintained and all undated foods		
		ving on the spice rack: a			discarded. The nursing staff was al		
		er of poultry seasoning had an			in-serviced that they must inform th		
		29/20, a half-pound container			residents of any private food that is		
		opened date of 11/09/20, and			discarded due to expired dates from		
		ner of onion powder had an			pantry refrigerator. A self draining in		
		28/19. A 16-ounce container			scoop holder was provided in order		
		and parsley were not dated.			store the ice scoop so that it can dr		
	The Cook explaine	d that they had just come in			properly. The nursing staff were in-	service	

and should have been dated. The Cook further

that they cannot dry any kind of food

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	315061 B. WING			C			
1 0.000		D. WING	_	EDEET ADDRESS SITV STATE 71D SODE	03/2	28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			99	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MANHEIM AVENUE RIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	stated that spices since year of the opened fresh when used ar would be discarded. During an interview AM, the Cook state his hands after he of food preparation profailure to do so could cross-contamination. On 03/21/23 from 1 surveyor observed where resident food where resident food where resident food and ice buildup in the an undated ice creatinger, long strand and ice buildup in the an undated ice creatinger water that we stored. In the refrigerator, the storage bag that we contained multiple phaped food item. Substance noted or refrigerator door. The outside of the indicated: Personal hours of the date of will also be thrown contamination.	thould be discarded within one date to ensure that they were and indicated that the spices l. With the surveyor at 10:34 d that he should have washed doffed his gloves worn during ior to the tour of the kitchen as ld have resulted in n. 2:08 PM to 12:31 PM, the the following in the unit pantry	F8	312	utensils and containers with a pape towel, but rather let them air dry. The were also in-serviced about pooling All other ice scoops were checked ensure that they have self draining containers. The kitchen staff were is serviced as to the proper use of the compartment sink, and how to test Proper instructions were posted as the manufacturer guidelines for the employees to refer to when testing sanitizer water. The cook was in seas well as the kitchen staff how to proper use of gloves. The FSD was informed not to use the ABHR in the kitchen. 2. These deficient practices, affect residents and personnel in the facil Due to the fact that there is potential contamination and food borne illness that can severely affect the resident staff. 3. The Dietary staffs were thorough in-serviced as to the proper handling maintaining food items that are potential and contamination and food borne illness that are potential to the proper use of sanitizing the potential contamination and food borne illness that are potential to the property use of sanitizing the potential staff. 3. The Dietary staffs were thorough in-serviced as to the proper handling maintaining food items that are potential to the property use of sanitizing the potential staff. They were also in-serviced on the property use of sanitizing the potential staff. They were also in-serviced on the property use of sanitizing the potential staff.	ney water. to nethree it. per the rviced properly their the salso e tt all ity. al sses ts and ghly g and entially sses. and the ink. proper only	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315061	B. WING			C 03/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		99	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MANHEIM AVENUE RIDGETON, NJ 08302	0072	.072020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	check the refrigeral ensure that all food and clean it out. LP asked the staff to cago. She stated, "I great." LPN/UM #1 food item was pizzabeen labeled and of the ice cream cup of water bottle must hand should not have refrigerator. LPN/U Housekeeping was inside of the refrigerator. LPN/U Housekeeping was inside of the refrigerator of the refrigerator of the refrigerator of the surveyor observation of the surveyor obs	I shift was responsible to tor and freezer temperatures, items were labeled and dated N/UM #1 stated that she lean it out a couple of weeks t did look worsestill not stated that she suspected the a rolls and they should have lated. LPN/UM #1 stated that came from the facility, but the ave belonged to an employee e been stored in the M #1 stated that responsible to clean the later and mop the floor in the later and mop the floor in the look and ice scoop that was lear, plastic storage bin was ice scoop since the summer, e to state why a self-draining ge unit was not utilized as #1 stated that paper towels by the ice scoop prior to torage container to ensure it	F8	312	changing gloves and the danger that result should these procedures not done right. The nursing staff was in-serviced as to the proper storage pantry refrigerators, and to discard potentially hazardous food in additional maintaining the scoop in a self drait holder, and not drying it by hand. A are mandated to monitor the refrige The housekeeping staff were in-set how to properly clean, and sanitize refrigerators in the pantry. 4. The Food Service Director, as the Administrator, Housekeeping D and Quality Assurance personnel with monitor the kitchen and pantries date ensure that proper procedures are followed. All findings will be reviewed the Quality Assurance meeting x 4 quarters. 5. Date of completion April 28, 20	e of the any on to ning II shifts erators. rviced the well as irector vill aily to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			C (X3) DATE SURVEY		
		315061	B. WING_			03/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
sti E000 Ea#fcsnrih Eahbfirnnffiliad CaoaC 4 v	the scoop, it could buring a follow-up of 3/24/23 from 9:52 observed the follow ouring an interview at 9:52 AM, the Ce of 5 stated that she our years and the stored in some type machine. CNA #5 from the stored from the free frozen bottle of war follow-up visit to so observed the follow and the Nursing Accoordinator (NASCO). The three-comparison from the stored from the from the follow and the Nursing Accoordinator (NASCO).	rotocol but if water pooled on lead to bacterial growth. visit to the AB Unit Pantry on AM to 9:56 AM the surveyor ving: with the surveyor on 03/24/23 rtified Nursing Assistant (CNA) had worked at the facility for ice scoop had always been a of container on top of the ice further stated that the aides of the refrigerator and responsible to clean it. with the surveyor on 03/24/23 JM #1 stated that the and cleaned the refrigerator, LPN/UM #1 opened the lated, "It looked like they only guess I have to clean it let then proceeded to remove a ter that was half empty, and a ter that contained an orange zer and discarded them both that they were not labeled or 10:15 AM to 11:01 AM, during the kitchen the surveyor ving in the presence of the DD dministration Staffing	F 8	12				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		315061	B. WING _			03/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 812	(parts per million). concentration leve strip into the sanitize that the desired restest needed to be a proceeded to dip the for ten seconds. We that the test strip win the sanitizer for accurate result. Significant the sanitizer for accurate result. Significant the sanitizer for accurate result. Significant the sanitizer for seconds of ten seconds and state into the sanitizer for seconds and state not change color, and to dip the test strip seconds. When into probably should ge seconds." The DE the test strip into the which point, DD strip into the which point, DD strip into the desired compared against that was printed or container for comp.	DA #1 demonstrated the lof sanitizer and dipped a test zer for five seconds and stated sult was not achieved, and the repeated. DA #1 then he test strip into the sanitizer when interviewed, DA #1 stated was required to be submerged ten seconds to obtain an ignage posted above the sink instructed that test strips did within the sanitizer for a had to ensure proper sanitizer strip could be dipped for a period of five to ten proceeded to dip the test strip for a period of greater than ten did that since the test strip did a new test strip was needed. If drained and refilled the sink did sanitizer. DD then proceeded into the sanitizer for two serviewed DD stated, "We get an accurate result in two of then proceeded to immerse the sanitizer for four seconds. At ated that the test strip had I result of 200 PPM when the color-coded analysis chart in the outside of the test strip parison. at that time, DD stated that if	F 81	2			
	result in bacterial g	were not high enough it could prowth and the residents could ated that if the sanitizer level					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315061	B. WING			03/28/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP O 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		ZOZOZO	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F 812	were too high it co. On 03/24/23 from follow-up visit to the observed in the prosecution of the Cook washed his hands on a paysame towel to turn the anterior (front) discarded it. At 12:08 PM, the Coseconds, dried his then used the same and wiped off the abefore he discarded at 12:27 PM and a using alcohol-base her hands instead donned gloves and preparation. At 12:38 PM, a Die ABHR before she handle a block of ypreparation area. At 12:53, the Cook seconds, dried his then used the same and wipe off the arhe discarded it. When interviewed,	altichen, the following was exerce of the DD: or to the tray line observation, his hands for 36 seconds, dried our towel and then used the off the faucet and wiped off portion of the sink before he cook washed his hands for 20 hands on a paper towel and e towel to turn off the faucet anterior portion of the sink ed it. at 12:48 PM, DD was observed and washing before she assisted in the tray line etary Aide was observed using donned gloves and began to wellow cheese in the food a washed his hands for 20 hands on a paper towel and e towel to turn off the faucet and the tray line of the food a washed his hands for 20 hands on a paper towel and the towel to turn off the faucet of the food of the sink before of the Cook stated that he was	F 8*				
	and wipe off the ar he discarded it. When interviewed, required to dispose	nterior portion of the sink before					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
315061 B. WING	03/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)			
to turn off the faucet to prevent cross-contamination. When interviewed, DD stated that staff were required to wash their hands if their hands were dirty. She further stated that ABHR was permitted in the kitchen to be used when hands were not dirty and if staff were not touching food. Review of an undated policy titled, "Refrigerated items and Leftovers" revealed the following: All items dipped for meal consumption such as side salads, plated saladsmust be dated. No leftovers will be stored longer than 72 hours (3 days). Items dated past 3 days must be discarded. Review of an undated, untitled policy revealed the following: Spices: Once opened the spices will be dated. Spices will be good for one year from open date unless expiration indicates differently. Review of the facility policy titled, "Policy and procedure for refrigerator cleaning" (Reviewed 12/20/22) revealed the following: It is the policy of the facility that the housekeepers will clean the refrigerators in the building Review of an undated facility policy titled, "Testing the 3-Compartment Sink for Proper Sanitizer." Procedure:The assigned individual will use the testing strip provided and follow manufacture directions which is to hold strip in water for 5 (five) seconds. Strip is then compared to chart			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING	B. WING		C /28/2023
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		20/2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	RRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
F 812	assigned individual sanitizing and notify Review of an undat "Handwashing" reveal Thorough hand was most important fact the skin and therefore of infection. Hands and exposed at designated hand or pot sink), with was coming on duty; whater leaving and reafter touching any combefore handling for equipment; hand compared to the skin and the sk	perly measure to 200 ppm, will not use the sink for the supervisor on duty. ed facility policy titled, ealed the following: shing is considered the single or in reducing germ count on one, in preventing transmission diarms are thoroughly washed washing facilities (not salad arm water and soap: when en hands are obviously soiled; turning to the workstation; dirty or contaminated area and or sanitary utensils or ontact with food items is f absolutely necessary single es are worn.	F8	12		
	Proper procedure for 1. Turn on the fauce and apply an antimisoap and additional 20 seconds, scrubb close attention to fir 5. Dry hands with p 6. Turn off faucet w NJAC 8:39-17.2(g) Qualifications of So CFR(s): 483.70(p)(§483.70(p) Social w Any facility with more	or handwashing: et 2. Wet hands and forearms icrobial soap 3. Scrub well with I water as needed for at least oing all areas thoroughly, Pay ngernails 4. Rinse thoroughly aper towel and discard towel ith clean paper towel. cial Worker >120 Beds 1)(2)	F 8	50		4/30/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	СОМ	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	315061		B. WING			03/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 850	qualified social work §483.70(p)(1) An inbachelor's degree in degree in a human not limited to, social education, rehability psychology; and §483.70(p)(2) One experience in a headirectly with individing This REQUIREMED by: Based on interview it was determined to a Social Worker (Sof supervised social healthcare setting vindividuals per the Centers for Medical (CMS). This deficient pract SW employed and following: On 03/22/23 at 10: interviewed the SW in the facility for was the only SW in the facility for SW in the faci	ker is: Idividual with a minimum of a n social work or a bachelor's services field including, but alogy, gerontology, special ation counseling, and In year of supervised social work alth care setting working uals. In year of supervised social work alth care setting working uals. In year of supervised social work alth care setting working working working working working directly failed to employ with the facility failed to employ with the facility's job description and re and Medicaid Services In year of supervised social work although the facility failed to employ with the facility's job description and re and Medicaid Services In year of supervised social work and review of documentation, that the facility failed to employ work experience in a sworking directly with the facility's job description and re and Medicaid Services In year of supervised social work and review of documentation, that the facility failed to employ with the facility and that she worked that she worked that she worked that she documentation, and that she the facility and did not have a worked that the degree was	F8	F850 1. Full □time Social Worn NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 She will continue to receive consultation from MSW. 2. All residents have the affected by this deficiency failing to employ a Social Note required one year of superwork experience. 3. Social worker will contiquarterly consultation from quarterly review of the Social worker will contiquarterly review of the Social worker will monitor compliance. 4. The administrator of the schedule and will monitor consultations of Social worker will continue and will monitor consultations of Social worker will continue the Quality Assurance in quarters. 5. Date of Completion Applications of Social worker will continue the Quality Assurance in quarters.	e quarterly potential to be practice of Worker with the rvised social tinue to receive a MSW. Have cial Worker job the facility will for quarterly rker with MSW will be reviewed neeting x 4			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
315061		B. WING		03	C 03/28/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 850	that she had "not me when she was hired SW in another facil when she was hired for months and she performing the SW further stated that wher job duties she where where where job duties she was responsible for and Notice of Prival provided. She states Review meetings, if was responsible for needed, provided a and assisted in obtainth certificates. The oversight from a SW again stated that she from another facility received assistance. Therapist, the MDS Licensed Nursing in When the surveyor SW should have has SW stated, "Maybe here before the oth along."	duch of an orientation" and that did that she shadowed another ity for one day. The SW stated did the facility had not had a SW believed the assistant was duties in the interim. The SW when she had questions about would have asked the former Coordinator, the MDS Minimum Data Set, an ilized to facilitate the sident care) and the MDS	F8	50			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		315061	B. WING		- 1	/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY EXTENDED			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 850	interviewed the Nu Coordinator (NASC been in her role sir and the Assistant L been involved with inquired as to the of NASC stated, "I do have to have an M Work.)	rsing Administrator Staffing C) who stated that she had nce NJ Ex Order 26. 481 but that she NHA (ALNHA) would have hiring a SW. The surveyor qualifications for a SW and the not know. I think they would SW" (Masters degree in Social	F 8	50		
	interviewed the ALI been employed at . The ALNHA each department v interviews on poter would have done the initial interviews. She furthed done the initial interview who would have do surveyor inquired a SW would have ne SW met the qualification was not sure and to check the qualification about the SW havi	20 AM, the surveyor NHA who stated that she had the facility since stated that the manager of would have done initial new hires and that she he criminal background or stated that she would have rviews along with the LNHA one the SW hiring. The last to what qualifications the leded and whether the current cations. The ALNHA stated she hat she would have had to tions. The surveyor inquired ng had oversight from a SW LNHA stated she did not know.				
	LNHA, ALNHA, the Nurse/Infection Pre Nurse (LPN/IP/AN) (ADON) and the su interviewed the LN his role for did have a SW on been responsible for prescreening from	23 PM, in the presence of the Elicensed Practical eventionist/Administrative), Assistant Director of Nursing urvey team, the surveyor HA who stated he had been in [40,00]. He stated that the facility staff and that he would have or hiring the SW with help with his assistant. The LNHA stated cations would have included a				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	IPLE CONSTRUCTION IG	COMPLETED
		315061	B. WING _		03/28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
F 850	type of degree in seresponsible to ensigned checked. The surviver had any super The LNHA stated MSW that came to or every other more that she would have provided door on 03/27/23 at 12 administration mesurveyor requested documentation from 03/28/23 at 10 in the presence of ADON, NASC and requested from the MSW for verification of the MSW for verification of the ALNHA stated A review of the Social work experimental working directly with the Sw did not social work experimental working directly with the Social Work of the policy and provided the policy and provided qualified SW full-times.	social services and that he was sure that credentials were veyor inquired if the SW had ervisory oversight in her role. that there was a corporate of the facility, "at least quarterly inth to evaluate services" and we stayed for the day and would cumented reports. 239 PM, during the eeting with the surveyors, the different the LNHA any om the MSW. 233 AM, during the exit meeting if the ALNHA, LPN/IP/AN, if the survey team, the surveyor e ALNHA documentation from ideation of visitation to the facility id, "I do not have anything, no." 25 cial Worker's resume indicated of have one year of supervised ence in a health care setting		50	

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		315061	B. WING		I	C / 28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		20,2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 850	supervised social v	vork experience in a health g directly with individuals.	F8	950		

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
			A. BOILDING.			:
		060602	B. WING			8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	IERSEY EXTENDED	CARE	EIM AVENUE ON, NJ 0830			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
S 560	standards in the Ne 8:39, standards for Facilities. The facili Correction, includin deficieny and ensur implemented. Failu result in enforceme the provisions of the	re to correct deficiencies may nt action in accordance with e New Jersey Administrative ter 43E, enforcement of is.	S 560			4/30/23
		comply with applicable local laws, rules, and				
	by: Based on interview documentation, it w failed to maintain the care staff to resider mandated by the Si evident for 4 of 14 of as follows: Reference: New Je (NJDOH) memo, dowith N.J.S.A. (New 30:13-18, new mininursing homes," incodified at N.J.S.A. established minimus	and review of pertinent facility ras determined that the facility re required minimum direct not ratios for the day shift, as tate of New Jersey. This was day shifts and was evidenced resey Department of Health ated 01/28/2021, "Compliance Jersey Statutes Annotated) mum staffing requirements for dicated the New Jersey to law P.L. 2020 c 112, 30:13-18 (the Act), which m staffing requirements in e following ratio(s) were		S560 1. Four new employees were rechired in Nursing Department to prodirect care to the residents. 2. All residents have the potential affected by this deficiency practice failing to maintain the required miredirect care staff to resident ration for day shift. 3. The Administrator of the faciliathe Director of Nursing continue to interview and hire people for the opositions, utilize agency for the opshifts. 4. The Administrator, the Director Nursing or designee will continue to monitor daily and monthly schedule.	al to be e of nimum for the ty and pen en	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed

TITLE

(X6) DATE 04/14/23

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		060602	B. WING		03/2	; 8/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH.	IERSEY EXTENDED (CARE	EIM AVENUE			
		BRIDGET	ON, NJ 083	02		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	Continued From pa	ge 1	S 560			
	one Certified Nurse residents for the da	e Aide (CNA) to every eight		Available shifts will posted to the a Designee will continue to advertise the social platforms on a weekly b findings will be reviewed at the Qu Assurance meeting x 4 quarters.	e jobs on asis. All ality	
	residents for the ev fewer than half of a CNAs, and each di	ff member to every 10 rening shift, provided that no ll staff members shall be rect staff member shall be s a CNA and shall perform and		5. Date of completion April 30, 2	023.	
	residents for the nig	ff member to every 14 ght shift, provided that each mber shall sign in to work as a CNA duties.				
	the facility for the w 03/11/2023 and 03/ 03/28/2023 standar resident ratios did r	Staffing Report" completed by reeks of 03/05/2023 to 12/2023 to 03/18/2023 for the rd survey, the staffing to not meet the minimum CNA to eight residents for the ented below:				
	-03/12/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 98 residents on the 12 CNAs.				
	-03/13/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1	NAs for 97 residents on the 12 CNAs.				
	-03/17/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1	CNAs for 95 residents on the 12 CNAs.				
	-03/18/23 had 11 C day shift, required 1	CNAs for 95 residents on the 12 CNAs.				
	interviewed the Nur	B7 AM, the surveyor raing Administration Staffing ated that the facility utilized "a				

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED

New Jersey Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		060602	B. WING		03/2	8/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
SOUTH	JERSEY EXTENDED (:ARF	EIM AVENUE ON, NJ 0830			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 560	lot" of agency and he the same agency and that the facility was new employees through computer job sites of mouth". She add	nad been consistency using and same CNAs. She stated continuing trying to recruit bugh job fairs, posting on and networking through "word ded that the facility was also centives to try and get	S 560			

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT

THO TIDELLI COLL ELETT CENT	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building			DATE OF REV	'ISIT
315061 _{Y1}	B. Wing		Y2	5/17/2023	Y3
NAME OF FACILITY		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED	CARE	99 MANHEIM AVENUE			
		BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
·					

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

ITEN Y4	И	DATE Y5	ITEM Y4		DATE Y5	ITEM Y4			DATE Y5
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0584 483.10(i)(1)-(7)	Correction Complete 04/28/2023	d Reg.#	F0641 483.20(g)	Correction Completed 04/28/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0658 483.21(b)(3)(i)		Correction Completed 04/28/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0689 483.25(d)(1)(2)	Correction Complete 04/28/2023	d Reg.#	F0800 483.60	Correction Completed 04/28/2023	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0812 483.60(i)(1)(2)		Correction Completed 04/28/2023
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0850 483.70(p)(1)(2)	Correction Complete 04/30/2023	d Reg.#		Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction			Correction	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC			Correction Completed
REVIEWE STATE AG REVIEWE CMS RO	ED BY	REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) Y COMPLETED ON		TITLE CK FOR ANY UN	TURE OF SURVEYOR NCORRECTED DEFICIE FICIENCIES (CMS-2567		A SUMMARY OF	DATE	

STATE FORM: REVISIT REPORT MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DATE OF REVISIT PROVIDER / SUPPLIER / CLIA / **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER** A. Building 5/17/2023 060602 B. Wing **Y3** NAME OF FACILITY STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302 This report is completed by a State surveyor to show those deficiencies previously reported that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the State Survey Report (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). ITEM DATE ITEM DATE ITEM DATE **Y4 Y5** Y4 Y5 Y4 **Y**5 ID Prefix S0560 **ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction 8:39-5.1(a) Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed 04/30/2023 LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction ID Prefix Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC ID Prefix Correction **ID Prefix** Correction **ID Prefix** Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **ID Prefix ID Prefix ID Prefix** Correction Correction Correction Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed Reg. # Completed LSC LSC LSC **REVIEWED BY REVIEWED BY** DATE SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR DATE STATE AGENCY (INITIALS) DATE TITLE DATE REVIEWED BY **REVIEWED BY** CMS RO (INITIALS) FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: Z5JW12

YES NO

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

3/28/2023

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315061	B. WING			03/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	New Jersey Depart Survey and Field O 3/22/2023 and Sour found to be in nonc requirements for pa Medicare/Medicaid Safety from Fire, ar Protection Associat Code (LSC), Chapt Occupancies. South Jersey Exten Type II Fire Resista January 1946. The zones. The facility is	Survey was conducted by the ment of Health, Health Facility perations on 03/21/2023 and th Jersey Extended Care was ompliance with the articipation in at 42 CFR 483.90(a), Life and the 2012 Edition of the Fire ion (NFPA) 101, Life Safety er 19 EXISTING Health Care and Care is a Single-story, ant building that was built in facility is divided into 6 smoke has a diesel generator.	KO				
K 241 SS=F	Number of Exits - S Not less than two e and accessible fron provided for each s compartment shall distinct egress path the entry into the sa compartment. 18.2.4.1-18.2.4.4, 1 This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat 03/21/2023 and 03/ facility management facility failed to prove	likewise be provided with two is to exits that do not require ame adjacent smoke	К2	.41	K241 1. Regarding the exit door from the basement with the Bilco hatch door the kitchen receiving area- there is limited waiver in place for that base egress.	rs near a time	3/29/23

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Electronically Signed TITLE

(X6) DATE

04/14/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315061	B. WING_		03/	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CARE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302	DE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 241	This deficient pract following: On 03/21/2023 dur approximately 9:30 the facility's Mainte facility had any wai The MD stated to the MD state	ing the survey entrance at AM, a request was made to nance Director (MD) if the vers. The surveyor, "I am not sure". Inately 9:51 AM, in the D a tour of the basement was rived one acceptable means of sement. The second exit was metal Bilko hatch doors. The respirable sprinklered and had a fire sement was located within a serving area and was not ents. Ing the survey exit at PM, the surveyor informed find the Life Safety Code ministrator told the surveyor imited Waiver in place for the service.	K 24	 This deficient practice can entire facility. Should there be employee trapped in that area second possibility of safe egraddition, creating a lack of actire department, should there the basement. The maintenance staff wain-serviced as to the danger of one means of egress from the The facility engaged a license who is in the midst of drawing and acquiring permits to proceproject. Once the plans are approject will be given out for big numerous contractors so that can begin the project. The facility engaged in the project. The maintenance department as the administrator. Will mor progress of this project and in state health department as to progress on a quarterly basis will be reviewed by the air qual assurance committee on a quibasis. 	e an a without ess. In cess by the be a fire in as of only having e basement. ed architect, y up plans, eed with this pproved, the d to the facility cility will ement as to ment as well hitor the the ongoing . All findings ality	5/1/23
	CFR(s): NFPA 101 Hazardous Areas - Hazardous areas a having 1-hour fire r					

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315061 B. WING 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 2 K 321 system in accordance with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. When the approved automatic fire extinguishing system option is used, the areas shall be separated from other spaces by smoke resisting partitions and doors in accordance with 8.4. Doors shall be self-closing or automatic-closing and permitted to have nonrated or field-applied protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches from the bottom of the door. Describe the floor and zone locations of hazardous areas that are deficient in REMARKS. 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9 Area Automatic Sprinkler Separation N/A a. Boiler and Fuel-Fired Heater Rooms b. Laundries (larger than 100 square feet) c. Repair, Maintenance, and Paint Shops d. Soiled Linen Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) e. Trash Collection Rooms (exceeding 64 gallons) f. Combustible Storage Rooms/Spaces (over 50 square feet) g. Laboratories (if classified as Severe Hazard - see K322) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: K321 Based on observation on 03/21/2023 and 03/22/2023 in the presence of facility 1. The door closer to the clean linen management, it was determined that the facility room on the CD unit was repaired and all failed to ensure that fire-rated doors to hazardous other door closers to potentially areas were self-closing, and were separated by hazardous areas were checked smoke resisting partitions in accordance with throughout the facility to ensure that the NFPA 101, 2012 Edition, Section 19.3.2.1, doors self close properly. 19.3.2.1.3, 19.3.2.1.5, 19.3.6.3.5, 19.3.6.4, 8.3, 8.3.5.1, 8.4, 8.5.6.2 and 8.7. This deficient practice will affect the entire facility due to the fact that a door This deficient practiced was evidenced by the that does not properly close, can allow fire following: smoke and gases hazardous to

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 3 K 321 everybody □s health to spread throughout On 03/21/2023 (day one of survey) during the the facility. survey entrance at approximately 9:30 AM, a request was made to the Maintenance Director 3. The Maintenance Director, as well as (MD) to provide a copy of the facility lay-out which all staff was in-service as to the danger of identified the various rooms and smoke having a door from a hazardous area not compartments in the facility. close properly. The staff was in-serviced to report any broken door, closers or A review of the facility provided lay-out identified doors that are not latching properly to that the facility was a single-story building with 64 hazardous areas -to the maintenance Resident sleeping rooms and various common department so that it can be immediately repaired. areas. Starting at approximately 9:51 AM on 03/21/2023 4. The Maintenance Director, as well as and continued on 03/22/2023, in the presence of the administrator and the quality the facility's MD a tour of the building was assurance personnel will monitor all these performed. Along the two day tour of the facility hazardous area doors on a daily basis to the surveyor observed the following hazardous assure that they close and latch properly. areas that failed to have smoke resisting doors. All findings will be reviewed with the quality assurance committee on a On 03/22/2023 at approximately 11:48 AM, an quarterly basis. inspection of the CD Unit Clean Linen room was performed. During a closure test of the corridor Date of completion May 1, 2023 door leading into the Clean Linen room the door did not self-close into its frame. The surveyor observed evidence that the doors automatic door closure had been removed. At that time, the surveyor observed three rolling carts filled with combustible linens. During the observation, the surveyor recorded the measurements of the room. The room was four feet nine inches (4'-9") deep by thirteen feet (13) wide (61.75 square feet) which is larger than 50 square feet. With this corridor door not self-closing this would allow fire, smoke and poisonous gases to pass into the exit access corridor in the event of a fire.

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 315061 B. WING 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 321 | Continued From page 4 K 321 The MD confirmed the finding at the time of observation. On 03/22/2023 during the survey exit at approximately 2:15 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. NJAC 8:39-31.2 (e) Life Safety Code 101 K 351 Sprinkler System - Installation K 351 5/1/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Spinkler System - Installation 2012 EXISTING Nursing homes, and hospitals where required by construction type, are protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with NFPA 13, Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. In Type I and II construction, alternative protection measures are permitted to be substituted for sprinkler protection in specific areas where state or local regulations prohibit sprinklers. In hospitals, sprinklers are not required in clothes closets of patient sleeping rooms where the area of the closet does not exceed 6 square feet and sprinkler coverage covers the closet footprint as required by NFPA 13, Standard for Installation of Sprinkler Systems. 19.3.5.1, 19.3.5.2, 19.3.5.3, 19.3.5.4, 19.3.5.5, 19.4.2, 19.3.5.10, 9.7, 9.7.1.1(1) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on K351 03/21/2023 and 03/22/2023, it was determined 1. The sprinkler heads to the 4 foot deep that the facility failed to install sprinklers, as by 8 foot wide combustible overhang as required by CMS regulation §483.90(a) physical well as the 5□10 deep by 6 foot wide

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION 01		E SURVEY PLETED
		315061	B. WING	i		03/2	28/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER JERSEY EXTENDED (CARE		99	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 9 MANHEIM AVENUE 8 RIDGETON, NJ 08302		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 351	environment to all a requirements of NF 19.3.5.1, 9.7, 9.7.1. Association (NFPA) Systems 2012 Editi New Jersey Uniforr 5:23, for use group occupancy. The deficient practifollowing, On 03/21/2023 duri approximately 9:30 the Maintenance Diof the facility layour rooms and smoke of the building was a shapement. On 03/21/2023 (day approximately 9:51 03/22/2023, in the publiding was concerned by the building was concerned by the building was concerned by the following areas sprinkler coverage: 1.) On 03/22/2023 at the surveyor observations of the Dining room	areas in accordance with the PA 101 2012 Edition, Section 1 and National Fire Protection 1 3 Installation of Sprinkler ion, and as required by the m Construction Code N.J.A.C. I-2 (health care) use ce is evidenced by the ce is evidenced by the magnetic street was made to irector (MD) to provide a copy to which identified the various compartments in the facility. If the provided lay-out identified single story building with a compartment on the magnetic street of the MD at our of inducted.	K	351	combustible overhang outside the room exit discharge doors were install other overhangs and means of discharge exit doors throughout the where inspected to make sure that are proper sprinkler heads in those 2. This deficient practice will affect entire facility due to the fact that the could be an impediment of egress that exit be consumed by fire. The sprinkler heads will extinguish any blocking the exit. 3. The facility maintenance depart was on serviced as to the danger of having proper sprinkler coverage a discharge exits. 4. The maintenance, Director the administrator and quality assurance personnel will monitor all these exit going weekly basis to ensure that it sprinkler heads are present and in working condition. The sprinkle con will monitor the sprinkle heads alor others on a quarterly basis during quarterly inspections ensure they a function properly. All findings will be reviewed with this quality assurance committee on a quarterly basis for 5. Date of completion May 1, 202	e facility there e areas. It the ere should fire It ment of not tt these e ts on he a good mpany ng with Ire e e a year.	

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 351 | Continued From page 6 K 351 2.) On 03/22/2023 at approximately 12:17 PM, the surveyor observed no evidence of fire sprinkler coverage for the five (5) feet 10 inch deep by approximately six (6) feet wide combustible over hang outside of the Dining room exit discharge door. The MD confirmed the finding at the time. On 03/22/2023 during the survey exit at approximately 2:15 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. Fire Safety Hazard. NJAC 8:39-31.1(c), 31.2(e) NFPA 13. K 355 | Portable Fire Extinguishers K 355 5/1/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Portable Fire Extinguishers Portable fire extinguishers are selected, installed, inspected, and maintained in accordance with NFPA 10. Standard for Portable Fire Extinguishers. 18.3.5.12, 19.3.5.12, NFPA 10 This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations on 03/21/2023 and K355 03/22/2023 in the presence of facility The fire extinguisher #28 was lowered management, it was determined that the facility to 5 foot maximum from the floor. FI # failed to install portable fire extinguishers with-in 30-FI#31-FI in the laundry-FI#2-FI#5-FI in the soiled utility room -FI#18-FI#8-FI#10 the required height for 10 of 18 fire extinguishers. as required by National Fire Protection were all lowered to a maximum of 5 foot Association as required by NFPA 101, 2012 high from the floor. The rest of the fire Edition, Section 19.3.5.12, 9.7.4.1 and National extinguishers in the facility were checked Fire Protection Association (NFPA) 10, 2010 to ensure that they are all hanging no Edition, Sections 6.1, 6.1.3.8.1 and 6.1.3.8.3 and more than 5 foot high.

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING _		03/2	28/2023
	(EACH DEFICIENC)	CARE ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION 3 CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	RECTION SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 355	N.J.A.C. 5:70. This deficient pract following: Reference #1 NFF for portable fire ext - 6.1.3.8 Installati - 6.1.3.8.1 Fire exweight not exceed that the top of type than 5 feet above trouble fire extinguisher and the During the building 03/22/2023 in the provided fire extinguishers in identified the follows. 1.) At approximatel portable fire extinguishers in the stairwell appeared to be more measured and recovers mounted at 6'-center of the press. 2.) At approximatel portable fire extinguisher was mounted at 6'-center of the press. 2.) At approximatel portable fire extinguisher was minches) to the center of the center o	PA 10 Edition 2010 Standard inguishers reads, ion Height. In the stringuishers having a grossing 40 lb shall be installed so fire extinguisher is not more the floor. It is shall the clearance in of the hand portable fire the floor be less than 4 inches. It is tour on 03/21/2023 and presence of the facility tor (MD) the surveyor ected eighteen (18) portable in various locations and	K 38	2. This deficient practice we entire facility, due to the fact extinguisher is mounted too not be accessible to short percase the extinguisher may not be used when needed. That shortage of time to extinguish rapidly. 3. The maintenance staff we inserviced as to the dangers extinguishers that are mounted. 4. The maintenance Direct the administrator and quality personnel will monitor these extinguishers on a daily basis that they are mounted propes height. All findings will be reverted the quality assurance committed quarterly basis. 5. Date of completion May	that if an high it may cople in which ot be able to can cause a h the fire /as s of fire ted to high. tor, as well as assurance fire s to ensure rly at the right viewed with ittee on a	

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 355 | Continued From page 8 K 355 portable fire extinguisher FI #31 in the attic. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 2-1/2" (five feet, two and a half inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 4.) At approximately 10:25 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher in the Laundry room. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 1" (five feet one inch) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 5.) At approximately 10:29 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher FI #2 near the MDS office. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 4" (five feet, four inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 6.) At approximately 10:36 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher FI #5 in the corridor. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 5" (five feet, five inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 7.) At approximately 10:50 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher in the corridor near the soiled linen room. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 11" (five feet, eleven inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 8.) At approximately 10:56 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher FI #18 in the corridor. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 2-1/2" (five feet, two and a half inches) to the center of the

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 355 | Continued From page 9 K 355 pressure indicating needle. 9.) At approximately 11:10 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher FI #8 in the main dining room. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 6" (five feet. six inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. 10.) At approximately 11:10 AM, one (1) ABC type portable fire extinguisher FI #10 in the corridor. The surveyor measured and recorded that the fire extinguisher was mounted 5'- 8-1/2" (five feet, eight and a half inches) to the center of the pressure indicating needle. The MD confirmed the findings at the times of the surveyors observations. On 03/22/2023 during the survey exit at approximately 2:15 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. NFPA 10 NJAC 8:39 -31.1 (c), 31.2 (e). Electrical Systems - Other K 911 5/1/23 K 911 SS=D | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Other List in the REMARKS section any NFPA 99 Chapter 6 Electrical Systems requirements that are not addressed by the provided K-Tags, but are deficient. This information, along with the applicable Life Safety Code or NFPA standard citation, should be included on Form CMS-2567. Chapter 6 (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 10 K 911 Based on observation on 03/21/2023 and K911 1. The GFCI electrical outlet located in 03/22/2023, in the presence of facility management, it was determined that the facility the beauty parlor near the handwashing sink was replaced, and all other GFCI failed to ensure that one (1) of three (3) electrical outlets located next to a water source (with-in 6 outlets throughout the building were feet) was equipped with safe and secured checked to ensure that they were working Ground-Fault Circuit Interrupter (GFCI) properly. protection. This deficient practice can affect the entire facility due to the fact that if a GFCI This deficient practice was evidenced by the following: outlet malfunctions, it will not shut off a short in the electrical system thus creating On 03/21/2023 (day one of survey) during the a fire hazard. survey entrance at approximately 9:30 AM, a request was made to the Maintenance Director 3. Maintenance department was (MD) to provide a copy of the facility lay-out which in-serviced as to the dangers of a failed GFCI outlet. identified the various rooms and smoke compartments in the facility. 4. The maintenance Director, as well as A review of the facility provided lay-out identified the administrator and the quality that the facility was a single-story building with 64 assurance personnel will inspect all GFCI Resident sleeping rooms and various common outlets throughout the building on a areas. monthly basis to assure that they are working properly. All findings will be Starting at approximately 9:51 AM on 03/21/2023 reviewed with the quality assurance and continued on 03/22/2023, in the presence of committee on a quarterly basis. the facility's MD a tour of the building was performed. During the two day tour, the surveyor 5. Date of completion May 1, 2023 observed and tested three (3) electrical outlets (with-in 6 feet of a sink) in wet locations with a GFCI tester to de-energize the outlets. The surveyor observed the following: 1.) On 03/21/2023 at approximately 11:10 AM, the surveyor observed inside Salon one (1) GFCI electrical outlet located 20 inches to the left of the hair washing sink. When the surveyor tested the GFCI electrical outlet with a GFCI tester to de-energize, the GFCI electrical outlet did not

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 911 | Continued From page 11 K 911 de-energize as required by code. The MD confirmed the finding at the time of observation. On 03/22/2023 during the survey exit at approximately 2:15 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. NJAC 8:39 -31.2 (e) NFPA 99: -6.3.2.1, NFPA 70: -210.8 K 918 | Electrical Systems - Essential Electric Syste K 918 5/1/23 SS=E | CFR(s): NFPA 101 Electrical Systems - Essential Electric System Maintenance and Testing The generator or other alternate power source and associated equipment is capable of supplying service within 10 seconds. If the 10-second criterion is not met during the monthly test, a process shall be provided to annually confirm this capability for the life safety and critical branches. Maintenance and testing of the generator and transfer switches are performed in accordance with NFPA 110. Generator sets are inspected weekly, exercised under load 30 minutes 12 times a year in 20-40 day intervals, and exercised once every 36 months for 4 continuous hours. Scheduled test under load conditions include a complete simulated cold start and automatic or manual transfer of all EES loads, and are conducted by competent personnel. Maintenance and testing of stored energy power sources (Type 3 EES) are in accordance with NFPA 111. Main and feeder circuit breakers are inspected annually, and a program for periodically exercising the components is established according to

PRINTED: 06/05/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING 01 B. WING 315061 03/28/2023 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE **BRIDGETON, NJ 08302** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 918 | Continued From page 12 K 918 manufacturer requirements. Written records of maintenance and testing are maintained and readily available. EES electrical panels and circuits are marked, readily identifiable, and separate from normal power circuits. Minimizing the possibility of damage of the emergency power source is a design consideration for new installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 111, 700.10 (NFPA 70) This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced bv: Based on observation and interview on K918 03/21/2023 and 03/22/2023 in the presence of 1. The emergency manual E stop button the facility management, it was determined that on the generator was installed outside, the facility failed to ensure a remote manual stop and away from the generator. station for one (1) of 1 emergency generators was installed in accordance with the requirements 2. This deficient practice can affect the of NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and entire facility. Should there be an 5.6.5.6.1. emergency where the generator must be stopped and the stop button is not accessible to do so. The deficient practice was evidenced by the following: 3. The maintenance staff was in On 03/21/2023 (day one of survey) during the serviced as to the importance of a remote survey entrance at approximately 9:30 AM, a emergency stop button to the generator request was made to the Maintenance Director and the dangers that it could present (MD) if the facility had an Emergency Generator. should that emergency stop not be The MD told the surveyor, "yes we have one accessible. Emergency Generator". 4. The maintenance Director will monitor On 03/22/2023 (day two of survey) at the emergency manual stop button on the approximately 12:30 PM, in the presence of the weekly basis along with his generator MD an inspection outside of the building where exercise to assure that it is working the Emergency Generator was located, the properly. All findings will be reviewed with surveyor observed that the emergency stop the quality assurance committee on a button was located inside the metal housing of quarterly basis. the generator on the generator's control panel. At the time of the observation, the surveyor asked Date of completion May 1, 2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING 01		COMPLETED	
		315061	B. WING	<u> </u>	03	/28/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 99 MANHEIM AVENUE BRIDGETON, NJ 08302			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	Continued From page 13 the MD, "Do you have a remote emergency stop button for the generator?" The MD stated, "no". The MD confirmed the finding at the time of observation. On 03/22/2023 during the survey exit at approximately 2:15 PM, the surveyor informed the Administrator of the deficiency. NJAC 8:39-31.2(e), 31.2(g) NFPA 110, 2010 Edition, Section 5.6.5.6 and 5.6.5.6.1.		KS	918			

Correction

Completed

05/01/2023

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

NFPA 101

K0911

POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT													
IDENTIF	ER / SUPPLIER / CLI ICATION NUMBER	A. Building 01							DATE OF RE				
315061	AE EACH ITY	Y1 B. Wing			Letdeet vde	DECC (NITY CTATE	Y2	3/11/2023	Y3			
NAME OF FACILITY SOUTH JERSEY EXTENDED CARE					STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 99 MANHEIM AVENUE								
				BRIDGETON, NJ 08302									
program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).													
ITEM		DATE	ITEM		DA	TE	ITEM		DATE				
Y4		Y5	Y4		`	/ 5	Y4		Y 5				
ID Prefix	(Correction	ID Prefix		Corr	ection	ID Prefix		Con	ection			
Reg. #	NFPA 101	Completed	Reg. #	NFPA 101	Com	pleted	Reg.#	NFPA 101	Con	npleted			
LSC	K0241	03/29/2023	LSC	K0321	05/01	/2023	LSC	K0351	05/0	1/2023			

Correction

Completed

05/01/2023

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

NFPA 101

K0918

Correction

Completed

05/01/2023

Correction

Completed

ID Prefix

Reg. #

ID Prefix

Reg. #

LSC

LSC

NFPA 101

K0355